Սուրբ Քրիքոր Լուսաւորիչ Եկեղեցի Հայաստանեայց ST. GREGORY THE ILLUMINATOR ARMENIAN CHURCH

6700 WEST DIVERSEY AVENUE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60707 TEL: (773) 637-1711 FAX: (773) 637-5592

April 8, 1999

His Eminence, Archbishop Khajag Barsamian, Primate . Diocese of the Armenian Church 630 Second Avenue New York, New York 10016

Your Eminence,

Enclosed is the complete package regarding the Parish Assembly of St. Gregory the Illuminator Armenian Church, Chicago, Illinois which was held on February 21, 1999.

- 1. Copy of the Invitation and Agenda of the Parish Assembly which was mailed to parishioners on February 10, 1999.
- 2. My report, the Parish Council Chairman's report, Ladies Auxiliary, Women's Guild, Choir, Sunday School and "St. Gregory 2001" Committee reports.
- 3. The Income and Expense for the year 1998 as well as Budget of Income and Expense for the Year 1999. Also the Reserve Fund's Co-Chairman's Report.
- 4. A copy of the sample ballot attached to which is a sheet summarizing the number of votes received by all candidates.
- 5. From a membership of 101 dues paying members, there were 40 members constituting a quorum. The minutes of the Assembly indicate the votes received by those who were elected.
- 6. The minutes of the Parish Assembly duly signed by its officers.
- 7. The 1998 Parish Council Annual Report Form of the Diocese.
- 8. The 1998 Diocesan Dues-Assessments of St. Gregory the Illuminator have been paid in full.

This complete Parish Assembly Report is being submitted to you for approval and hope that you send at your earliest convenience the ratification of the newly elected members for Parish Council to the Chairman of the Parish Council, Miss Michelle Babikian.

Respectfully,

Rev. Dn. Aren Jebejian